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THE GUJARAT ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
ATIMEDABAD.

S}-P.{IT,,\'I'E AUI)IT I{EPORT OF THE COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA
T;NDEIT SEC] ION I04 (2) OF THE ELECTRICITYACI 2OO3 ON THE ACCOUNTS OF GUJARAT
ELECTRICITY REGTiLATORY COMMISSION FOR THE YEAR ENDED 3I MARCH 2008.

M/e have auditerl the attached Balance Sheet o1'Cu.jarat lilcctricity Regulator'.1'('ortrttrissit)n as at ,llst
Mar-ch 2008 and the Incorlc ancl Erpcnditure Account tbr tlrc ,l'car endcd ort thart clatc lnnexml tltet'eto utxlcr
Section 104(2)ofthe ElectricityAct.200S.J'hcsefinancial statcnrentsarethcresponsibilityol'tlreConttnis-
sion's ntanagentent. Our responsibility is to express arr opinion on these financial statenrents based on oLrr audit.

This Separate Audit Report contains the comments ol'thc Conrptrollcr &Auclitor General of lndia orr

the accounting treatntellt only w ith regard to classification, confornrity wrth best accoutrting practices, acct-rttnt-

irrg standards, disclosure nornls,etc. Audit observations on finarncial transactions with regard to contpliancc

rvith the Law. Rules and Regulations (propriety and regularity)anrle-tficietlcy-curn-pet'firtmance aspects. ctc. il'

6ilny. are repofied through lnspectiorr Reports

tluscd on our uurlrt- u,e repofl that:

(i) We have obtained all the intbrmation and explanirtiorls. which to the hest of our knowledgc arrd

belief wcre necessary tbr the purposes of our atrdit:

(ii) The Balance Sheet and lncome and Expenditure,\ccount dealt with in this reporl have becn

drawn up in the tbrrlat prescribed by the Governnrcrrt ol-Guiaritt in consttllatiott u itlr thc ('tttttl'r

troller ancl Auditor Ceneral of India under Sectiort I 04( I ).

(iii) tn our opinion. proper books of accoLurts and other relevant rccords as t'ccluired in the Electricitv

Act, 2003 have been maintained by the Conrnrission. in so lar as it appears fronr our

exanrination of books.

1iv) We'[urthcr reporl that

l. Income and Expenditure Account

Fees and Chnrges (Schedule l-t) : Rs.5.45 crore

,\s per llotitlcation clatecl 30 March, 2005. the Commission collccts licence fees at 0.03 per cent of revenue

tlunr Distribution Liccnsecs orr the salc of electricity. The licencc tbes to be so re'covcred, shall be calculatcd

[rasecl or] the approved/t:slinratecl revenue tionr the sale of electricity fbr the ettsttittq finiurcial ycar. It firrther

provides that wherc. tlic actr:al revellue tionr the sale ol'electlicity tlitfers ltorl the appt'tlvcd/estinrated Ievel. the

excess gr shortterll shall be adjustcd against the annLral license lce lbr the tbllowing year. The inconre of'the

C'onrmission towards licencc fees for the year 2007-08 was inclusive of Rs.10.88 lakh (net of'shorttall trl-
tts.0.50 lakh) which rvas in excess of actual inconre overestinratediapproved level tbr the year'2005-06 '[he

method of recognizing rcvenue has not bcen disclosed

3



2. General

As per t5c approved fbrmat of accounts the Gross antl Net book value of tixed assets tbr currctlt 1'car

arrtJ prcr rous year- shoulcl have been discrosed. However. the clonrnrissiotr has disclosed its fixed assets utd

tlepreciation figures. only fbr the current year ancl letl out corresporrcling figure for the previous year in schedtrle

tl to the accottttts.

3. A reference is inr,ited to signilicant accoLu.lting poticy no.(r. I (Scheclule 24 ). I'he conrnrtssit'rrr lras tlctct'

rnined retirement benetlt cost policy and nrade the provision tbr aPPropriate anrouut itt the accottttts' Hou'ever'

the .rethod by which retirer-nent benefit costs have been determinerJ and provided flor lras not been discloscd'

The disclosure is detlcient to that extent'

(r,) Sublect to oLlr obserl,atrons in the preceding paragraphs. we report tlrat the Balattcc sheet arttl

Income antl E,xpelditurc account clealt with by this reporr are itr agreemellt with thc'l'roclks ol'

accoLlnts.

(r,i) ln our ollinion and to the best of our; inforrnation attd according to the explanatiotls given tcl tts'

tlre said tlna.cial statenrents read together with the Accounting Policies and subject to the sig

,itjca*t matters stated above. giue airue and fair view in corrformity with accounting pri.ciples

generallY accePted in India:

In so lar as it relates to the Balance Sheet. ot'the st

March 200ttl and

ate of aflairs ol-the C'omnlissitltl as at 'l I

In so far as it relates to Income and Expenditure account. of the excess fbr the year errded orr tltat

date

For and on behalf of

Thc Comptroller & Auditor General ol'lntlia

a.

b

Place : Ahmedabad'

Dated : 24 November 2008

sd/-
(Niranjan Pant)

Principal Accountant General
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GUJARAT ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
FINANCIAL STAT'ENIENT

BAI.ANCE SHEET AS ON 3IS' N'IARCH, 2OO8

I

f\

a

sd/-
J. B. SHELAT

ACCOUNTS OFFICER

sd/-
M. N. KHALYANI
DY.DIRECTOR

sd/-
P. S. SH,{H

SECRETARY

PI-ACE

t)A't'E
AHMEDABAD
26/05/2008

5

{nrount - Rs.

(,()R PT S/C]APIl'AI- FTIN D
,\:iI) I,I,\BII,ITIES

Schedule 2007-08 2006-07)

C oR.Pt tS i(iERC C',\Pl'l-AL FUND r7,50,00.000.00 12.s0.06.330.52

RI.-SF,RVES AND SL] RPLL] S 1 1.35.1;1.67(r.li I .26.i 7._s I ().95

EAI{MT\RKED F NI)O\.\'MENT FL INDS l 0.00 (1.(x,

SE('t-iRID LOANS ANt) BORI{OWlNGS 4 0.00 0.00

TJNSECURED LOANS AND BORROWINGS 5 0.00 0.00

DEFFL:RED CREDIT LIABILITIES 6 0.0t) 0.(x)

('L,ttRirNl' LIABILITILS AND PROVISIONS 1 14.(X).131.6-i (,.0(l

TOTAT- 19,09,14.809.98 13,76,33,841 .47

{,SSEI'S

FIXED ASSETS 8 45.51.810.2 r 53.41.086.21

INVE,STMENTS -FROM EARMARKED i
ENDOW]\4EIT'T F'LINDS

I 0.00 0.00

INVESTMENTS . OTI-IERS IO 0.()0 0.00

CURRE,NT ASSETS . LOANS , ADVANCES
MISCELLANEOUS EXPENDITURE

ll I8.63.62.99e.77 13.22,92.7 55.26

TOTAL 19,09,14.809.98 13,76,33,841.47



GUJ ARAT ELECTRICITY REGU LATORY

TNCoME AND sipsxuITURE AccouNT FoR

31S1'MARCH, 2OO8

COMMISSTON
.tHE YEAR ENDED

sd/-
J. B. SHELAT

ACCOUNTS OFFICER

sd/-
M.N. KHALY,\NI
DY.DIRECTOIT

sd/-
P. S. SHAH

SECRETAR},

PLACE

Di\TE

AHIlTEDABAt)
26l05/2008

6

Amorrltt - Rs.

200(r-20072007-0tlSchedule
INCONIE

().(x)
0.00l2

:efYlCeItrctlttle ll'ottt slle: ().(x)
0.0()l3

1 61.19.175.(x)Grants lsubsidies
5.45.15.709.4614

Fces attcl charges 0.(x)0.(x)l5

0.00

Income ti'onl lnvcsttttetrt

Irrvcst . t}om earmarkcdi

s ( lt'tcotrle on

endou Funds

trallst-erred to Funds) 0.00l6
7tt.42.0tiO.1lIrtcome t}om Publications etcRoyal

1.68.50.459.31t1
41.060 ()()

lnterest Earned 9,89,948.00llt
Other lncome ().0()

0.(x)l9

9,46.64,315.12
1r',c1gn:ie/Decrease lll stoc k of finished

ds & work in progress
7,23,56 .116.17

TOTAL (A)

72,34.262.(X)EXPENDITURE 1.11.91,043.5t)2l)
93.49,926.00Establishrlellt E nditure

94,(t5.527.412l
0.00eCS tcSllc xEratllt'l tS penAdrtheo 0.0022
().( )0Ex

etcSebsidisutSGrattfromture 0.(x)23
lnterest d l.ti2.8IL008.1 8.71 I .00

1,68,67,001.00

er ndealietaTo atet vNo11rec itDep
e 8 )duheSCtodt1oS ngorre 2,14,75"281.91

(t,11 .t)7 .314.125.08"80.834.86

6.00.00.0(x).00

TOTAL (B)

Balance being excess of lncome

over E enditure (A-B)
4.99.93.669.48

us FundTranster to 8.87.165.3t{
ReserveGeueratoranst'erT ().(,r)

77.97.i I4 ll
0.(x)

Balance betng s f-erred heetSallCeBatotransus 1l
NC(S

E SL CoPT CNUoATNF (' AC N

CONTINGENT LI

NOTES ON ACCOUNTS
AI]ILITIES AND



SCHEDULE - I CORPI.JS / CAPITAL FUND

SCHEDI.]LE . 2 RESERVES AND SURPLUS

SCHEDULE-3 . EARMARKED / ENDOWMENT FUNDS

SCHEDULE-4 - SECURBD LOANS AND BORROWINGS

SCHEDULE-s - I.JN SECURED LOANS AND BORROWINGS
(Arnount Rs.)

I \ ST,CURED LOANS AND I}ORRO\\'ING S 2007-08 2006-07

NIL NIL

SCHEDULE-6 - DEFFERED CREDIT LIABILITIES :

7

(Amount Rs.)

CORPUS / CAPITAL FUND : 2007-08 2006-07

Balrrnce as al thc beginning ot'the year 12,-s0.06.330.52 6,50.06.330.-s2

Aclcl: C'ontributiorts tou'ards C'orpus i (l ttrl Fund 0.0t) ().(x)

\dd Deduct: Balartce ollret it.tt:otrtc ' cxpettclitltrc

tr-urislcrrecl liorn tlrc lttctltt'tc ittttl ['r1tt'rtditttrc Ae cttLtttt

+.r)9.9.1,669.+8 1,"1;11.ri() (XX).0()

BALANCE AS.{[ flll Yt:AIt-t]Nl) t7.50.00.000.00 12.50.06.3-10.-s2

(Amount Rs.)

ITESERVESAND SI.I R PLUS 2007-08 2006-07

Balance as at the beginning ol'the ycar r.26.27.5 10.95 4ri.30. r96.81

Add , Deduct: Balattcc ul'ttet inccltne / expenditure

transt'erred tl'onr the lttcome atrd Expenditure Account
ti.87.165.38 71.97,314.12

BALANCE AS AT THE YITAR.END 1.35.14,67(r.33 1.26.27,,s 10.95

(Amount Rs.)

I"UND WISE UP BREAK U P TOTALS
Furtcl Firnd Furrd 2007-08 2006 - 07

NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL

(Amount Rs.)

SECURED LOANS AND BORROWINGS 2007-08 2006-07

NIL NIL

(Anrount Rs.)

DEFFERED CREDIT LIABILITI ES 2007-08 2006-07

NIL NIL



SCHEDULE - I CORPUS / CAPITAL FUND

SCHEDULE - 2 RESERVES AND SURPLUS

SCHEDULE.3 - EARMARKED / ENDOWMENT FUNDS

SCHEDULE.4. SECURED LOANS AND BORROWINGS

o

SCHEDULE.s . UN SECURED LOANS AND BORROWINGS

SCHEDULE-6 . DEFFERED CREDIT LIABILITIES :

7

(Amount Rs.)

CORPUS / CAPITAL FUND : 2007-08 2006-07

Balance as at thc bcgirrning of the year r 2,-s0.06,330.52 6,50,06,330.52

Add: C'ontributions torvards Corpus / Capital Fund 0.00 0 (x)

Acld DedLrct: Balarrcc olnet incorlc ' cxperrditurc
tr-arrslL'rrccl tiour thc Inctlrr.rc itrrcl I'xpenditurc Account

+.99.e.1.b69.48 (r-(X).(t0 ()(X) (X)

LIA l-ANCE AS .,\T Tl I L YI:.\lt-F'.Nt) I7.50.00,000.00 r2,50.06.330.52

(Arnount Rs.)

IIESERVES,,\N D SI.] RPLTiS 2007-08 2006-07

Balartce as at the lregiuuing ot'the lzear I .26.27.5 10.e5 .lr{.30.196.ti3

Add i Deduct: Balancc of net incorrre i expenditure
transt'erred tiom the lrrcome and Expenditure Account

8.87. r65.38 77.97.314.12

BALANCE AS AT TT{E YEAR-END 1.35^14,676.33 1.26.27,5 r0.95

(Amount Rs.)
FIJND WISE UP BREAK I.JP TOTALS

Fund Fund Fund 2007-08 2006 - 07

NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL

(Amount Rs.)

SECL)RED LOANS AND BORROWINGS 2007-08 2006-07

NIL NIL

(Anrount Rs.)

I.'N SECURED LOANS AND BORRO\4'INGS 2007-08 2006-07

NIL NIL

(Amount Rs.)

DEFFERED CREDIT LIABILITIES 2007-08 2006-07

NIL NIL



SCHEDU LE - 7 - CURRENT LIABILITIES AND PROVISION

8

(Altrouttt )

2007-08 2006-07

A. CTIRRENTLIABILITE,S

l. ltttet'cst Accrtred bttt tlot due ou.

ir) Sccttt'ctl L()illls ' bclrrou tttgs 0.00 0 (x)

b ) Unsccurccl Loatts iborrort'ings 0 (x) 0 (x)

2 Statutur'1 Liabilitics

rr) Over cltrc
0.(x) ().(x )

b ) Otlre rs

l ()thcr currclrt Liabilitics

0.00 0.00

TOTAL (A) 0.00 0.00

B. PITOVISIONS

I For Taxatton 0.(x) 0.(x)

2 Gratuity 8. r 4.240.65 0.(x)

3 Superatrttuation lPension 000 0.00

4 Accumulated Leave Encashment 12,00.000.00 0.00

-5 Tracle Warrartties 1 Clairrls 000 0.00

6 Orhers 1 Spccify) 0.(x) 0.(X,

1. LJnpaitl[:rlltttttttcc _1.85,893.(X) 0.0(.)

TOTAL (B) 24,00,133.65 0.00

TOTAL ( A+B) 24,00,133.65 0.00
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SCHEDT]LE-9 - INVE,STMENT FROM EAR]\IARKE,D ENDOWN,IET{T FLINDS
(,tm<lunt Rs.)

2007-08 2006 - 07

NiL NIL

SCHEDTJLE-IO - INVESTMENT - OTHERS
(Arnount Rs.)

2007-0{t 201)(r - 07

r\ lt- \il

SC]HEDULE - I I - CLlRRENT ASSETS, L,OANS, ADVANCES ETC.
(Amount Rs.)

2007-08 2006 - 07

A CLIRRENT ASSETS

I SLtrtdn, Detrtttt's

u) Debts Outstarrdirrg firr a period exceeding six ntontlrs 0.(x) 0.00

b) Othcrs 0.00 0.00

I ('ash balattces irt I llnrl ( Including clreclrrcs/dratis and itttprest 442.(X) 7 6( 0.(X)

-l [Jan[,. Balanccs

;r) \\'rttr Schcdulcrl []anks

l) trixed , Tcnr Dcposit I ri.00.00,000.00 t2,52,21,760.00

l) Auto Sw'cc1l Savirrgs Accouttt 21 .15.1 2e. I t 17.21.919.3r{

l) Current Accolutt 10.-s9 I .54 21.n37.12

TOTAL - (A) I9,27.86.162.65 I 2,89,75. l7 6.7{l

l0



G

SC'HI,-Dt t,t- - I l-B - t-Oi\NS, AD\A\CI1S AND OTH IlR ASSETS

SCHEDULE-I2 . INCON,IE I. RO}T SER\/I('ES

I

(r\mount s.)
2007-0tt 2006 - 117

|. Ltlans

l ) Stalf
7.1(X).(X)

bt L.T.C'. Arh trncc l.l.(x)0 00

3. 1 -s0.()0

0.0{)

c ) (lthe r [-rrtiric.: crr_ulr-ucrl in lctir.itics,

otrjectircs sinrilar.ro thar ot'thc Entity 0.(x) 0 ()(,

rll Other' 1 [)cposits )

Pctroi Punrp I0.0(x).()() -10.(i()0 00
Teleplronc

-l-1..\50.(,o -l I l i0.0t)
r\. LI)(i (rirs

,1. 100.00 3, 100.u0

C)lllce [rtn ltling 2.-s2.700.00 2,52,700.00
r i. AEC 16.-s20.00 I6.-s211 611

,Advances irntl rlthcr aln()ultIs l.cc()\
,)

crablc- in

cash or in kind or tor- r alrre tc-r be receiv cd

Lr)On Capital Account 0.()0 0.0()
b ) Prepalzntcrrts ().00 0.(x)
c)Others

0.00 0.(x)

-j ) lnconre Accr.uccl

lu) On u1\cstnlcnts tiorrr Ear. rnarl<cd,,[:r.rrlou,n rclrt F'tltrlr 0.00 o (,0

h) On lnveslnteltts - L)thcrs 0.00 0.(x)
e ) Orr Loarrs anclAclvances 0.00 0.00
rl) Others

0.(x) 0.0()
( lncludcs irrcotrrc tlue trnl-t-alizerl Ils

('lairls l{cccir ablc (l"DS [tcccir abl c fl'orn IT I)r-pt. )

-+)
-1. t+ I ll l. t l.50l.ll

,5 ) I{eceir a[:rlc lnte r.csr 3l.2l.l(7(r.0() 27.(r-1.204..1+

'ro'rAr, ( B) 35.76,837.1 2 33,17,579.56

TOTAL ( A+t]) 18.63,62,9()9.77 13.22.1)2.755.26

(.\rnoulrt lls.)
2007-08 2006 - 07

NIL NIL

ll



SCHI]DLILE . 13 - GRAN'I'S / SUBSIDES

S('HEDL]LE - I4. FEES / SUBSC]RIP'TIONS

S( IIEDULE - I5 - INCOiVIII F ROIVI INVESTNTENTS

SCHEDT]I-E-I6 - INCOVIE FRON{ ROYAL'['Y. PT BLICA'I-ION E1'(].
(..\rnoulrt lls.)

2007-08 200(r - 07

NIL- l'\ Il -

(Anrount Rs.)
(; ttAN'I'S / St; tlS I I)t l,tS 2007-0tt 2006 - 07

| ) ['cntrirl (iur cr-rirrrcnt

I ) Stutc (ior crrrrrrcrrt

0.00 t).(x)

0 ()() ().0()

31 ( iovcrrrntcnl .,\gcrrcie s ().(x) 0.(x)

--l ) Institrrtiorr: \\'cllirrc botlics 0 (x) 0.(x)

-; ) lntcntatiouill ( )r'glrnizutiorrs 0 (x) ().(x)

(r ) Othe rs ( spr'c i I'i ) 0.(x) 0.00

T()T.\l_ 0.00 0.(f ()

(r\rnount Rs.)
FEES / STiBSCITIPTIONS 2007-08 2006-07

I ) [ntnrncc l:ccs ().00 0.00

I I Anltual I-ccs ' SLrtrscriptiou l.-t]. l o.0ti-+.-t6 -].77.6+.(X )0.(X I

I I Senrirrar Prtlr-Inrrrr I'ecs 0.(x) 0.0(,

0.(x).-l) C'orrsultlrrcr I;ccs 0.00

-i) Others ( Sperr:ili,1 0.(x) 0.00

6) Pitition lt'es I .02.0,s.625.tX) -1.c)0. I 5. I 7-5.(X)

l'Of i\l- 5,{5, t 5.709.46 7,67,79,175.00

(lttcornc on lnrcst fronr Ii:u'rulrkcd /
errtlun nrent firnrls tl'ansf'crrcd to I.'unds)

I nvestnrelrt fi"orrr

Iiarnrarkctl I.'u nd
lnvestment - othcrs

2007-0ir 2006 - 07 2007-08 2006 - 07

NIL NIL NIL NIL

t2



SCHEDIII-E - I7 - GRANTS / STIBSIDES

o

SCHEDULE - 18. OTHER INCOME

SCHEDULE.Ig . INCREASE / DECREASE IN STOCK OF FINISHED

(,\mount Rs.)
INT'EREST EARNED 2007-08 2006 - 07

l) On fenr De-posit

a) With Scheduled barrks t,6tt.-17.955._l I 78,40,2e5. l2

b) Witlr Non Scheduled Banks 0.00 0.()()

c) \A/ith lrrstitution ().00 (,.{)(i

d) Other' 0.(x) 0.(x)

2) On SavinLls Accor-rnts

a) With Scheduled barrks 0.00 0.(x)

b) With Non Scheduled Banks 0.00 0.(J0

c) Post Otfice Savings Account 0.00 0.(x)

d) Other 0.(x) ()(x)

.l ) 0n Loans

a) Enrplol,'ccs , Statf 0.(x) 0.00

b) Otlrcr

4) Intercst on Debtors and Other Receivablcs

0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

5) Interest on TDS Refirnd lor.Asst. Yr. 2006-07 12.-s04.00 l.7r{5.00

TOTAL I,68,50..159.31 78.42.080.1 2

(Amount Rs.)
OTHER INCOME 2007-08 2006 - 07

I ) Recovery of Printing Charges l.tt8tt.00 I 0.8.i I .(X)

It l{ecor,cr1 tlt'Visa tces V'e hicle Lrsc fiorl stalli I t.821.(X) lh.l05.(X,

-l ) Other Misc. Reciept 2.461 .00 l(r.(X)-1.(X)

l) t orrtribution tl'ont Forunt Ol-lndian Regulators 9.72.176.00 0.00

TOTAL 9,89,949.00 43.060.00

GOODS AND WORKS IN PROGRESS (Amount Rs.)
2007-08 2006 - 07

NIL NIL
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(Amount Rs.)
2007-08 2006 - 07

a) Salaries antl Wages

I ) Salaries ct'rmnrision 20.98.rJ74.00 17.6-s.tt9tt.00

l) Salaries o1'llcr: stalI' 55.41 .(t2(,.50 4t{ l1 I .+9.()(

-l) Salaries Onrbudsmcnt Ol'ticc StatI 2.tiO.233.00 l.e r,tt08.00

[r) \llorr:rrrccs arttl Bonus

I ) Unrtbrnr Allowance 12.484.00 10.934.00

c) C'ontribution to Provident Furld I,3 2,5 5 7.00 2.91.241.00

d) Contribution to Other Fr-rnd 1 spcciiy) ().(x) 0.0o

c) Staff Wellare Expenscs

Medical Facility and ReirnbLlrsenrent 4,48.6tJ9.00 r.45,629.00

0 Expenses on Enr;rloyees' Retirenrent and

Terminal Bencflts

l) Gratuity 10. t9.960.00 0.(x)

2) Leave Sulary 14.56.620 00 0.0()

g) Others ( Specily )
().(x) () (x)

TOTAL l,l I,91 ,043.50 72,34,262.utJ

SCHEDULE - 20 - ESTABLISHMENT EXPENSES

,
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SCHEDULE - 2I - O-THER ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES ETC.

(r--l -l-15 ()0

N I ()(r(/.()(i

I

I

(Anrount lls.)
2007-08 2006 - 07

a) General lixpcnses

I) Barrk Clrargcs _5,75,+.41 1.062.(){)

iit Blcctricity chargcs r.77.394.00 1.ri6.139.(x)

iii) Vehiclc Runrring Expenscs [rucl clc 3,92.3.r5.00 .+, ll{.56-+.(X)

ir ) Advcrtisenre-nts and PLrblicitv l(r.-5 70.0 19.287.(X I

r ) Audit lccs ri r{. I0 5 .00

i ii) \/ehicle Insrrlarrce Irrperrses -s l.t(-jl (Xt

r ) Othcr'( )lllcc Iixpcnst's 2.-16.209.00 2.41.114.(x)

rr) Mrsc. exp. 1.68,206.00 l,3 r.235.00

'I'OTAL: I I,56,506.41 I I,55. 135.00

b) Ilcpairs and N'laintenance

i) Building 6.816.0t) 0.()0

ii) Furniturc ancl Ofllce Lltluiprnent 76.tr39.0() 1.0-1.735.00

iii) Vehiclcs 60.420.0() l{2.480.(X)

TOTAL 1,44,075.00 1.tt6,215.00

c) Rent, Rates and Taxes

i) Rent (otlrcc) 21.54.611(X) 20"41.54t{.00

iii) VlLrnicipal Taxcs 1.19.tJ37.00 2.47.1-s9.(X)

TOTAL 24,74,441].00 22,8tt,707.00

d) Postage, teleJrhone and Communication Charges

i) Postage charges 44.t26.00 s2.307.00

ii)Telephonc chargcs 2.132.1 ti9.00 3.32.636.00

iii) Website charges 0.(x) l-1..-i()2.(X)

iv) [nternct charges 28,062.00 1.116.00

TOTAI. 3.54,377.00 4,36.151.00

e) Printing and stationarl

i; Printing arrd Stationery t.55,290.00 1,64,73{1.00

f) Traveling and Convevance Expenses

i) Traveline Firltcnses lbr domestic toLu- 9,09.-s 12.(x) 3.6-s.706.(X)

ii) Travelins allowances fbr donrestic tour 3.16.920.00 1.81 ,-s57.00

ri') Cortveyaltce expenses 15,098.00 6.159.00

r,) Leave Travel L'oncessron 50,890.00 0.(x)

TOTAL 12,92,420.00 5,53,422.00
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(Amount lts.)
2007-0tt 2006 - 07

g i Suhscriptiun [-xPettscs

: ) Subscr-t1-lt iorr ot' NL:$'sll:lpcl's attcl Magaztncs

ri ) ['Ltt'chasc rrl' L]ook

5-s.3(r l.(X) 59.71 1.00

27.-sq0.00 21.(r4tt.00

iiil FOIR I I st (icneral Bodl N4ccting crp 17.37.950 00 0.0()

rr ) Iiittattctttl itssisttttlcc lit' e ttt'tsttrt.tcl- s it\\ crlle ss ().(x) l.(x).0(x ).0()

't'o'tAL I1t,20.901.00 2.8 t.359.00

h) Expen ses 0n St'nrinar/ rvork shoP

i)Semirrars 2lJ"500.(x) 15.(xx).(x)

TOTAI-, 2tt.s00.00 15,000.00

i) .\uditors Relnuneratiolt

J ) Hospitalitr' [')rPcttscs
()(x) ().(X i

k) ('onsultancl charges / Profession:tl charges

r ) Lcgal ('olrsttltatrcY 3.00.000.00 0.0()

ri) Prot-essiotral ('ortsttltattcy , Charges t6.39.010.00 41.19,I 99.00

rri ) Annual ['e e s l.(x).(xx).(x) t.50.(x)0.(x)

TOl,\l- 20.39.010.00 .12"69.199.00

0.00 ().(x)

93,49.926.00

SCHEDULE . 2I - OTHER ADIVIINISTRATIVE EXPENSES ETC.

i

SC HEDULE-22 - EXPENDIT'I.JRE F-RON,I GRANTS, SUBSIDIES El'C. 7
I

2007-0tt 2006 - 07

NIL NIL

SCHIiDtILE-23 - INTERI:ST PAID

2007-08 2006 - 07

NIL NIL
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SCHEDULE 24

Signilicant Accouttting Policies

l . A,, ual ,,\cctrr-,rts tbr thc year 2007-2008 have be cn prcgritred as per tltc lirrnrat aPpt'ovctl b\ ( iot t '

of cujar.at rvicle ltesolution rro. GHL]-2005-(105)-GI{c -2003-7997-K DAT'l1D 2()r 10"200'5 itt c.tr-

sultati., *,ith the c & Atl of India (r,ide its Lcttcr nr. 9(r7'A( -llr(j.lrclrR('"2(x)-l-0'1i75-()4 dzrtcrl

j I .0li.l(x).+. )

I f ltC ( ()ntnir5\l()ll [)l'Cl)iltus .,\ctltttlls tltl ACcttt't-titl IJaslt'

.1. Fr.onr [;inlinciirl lrcar ](x)5-10(xr the State Govt. has stoltpeclburlgetary suppofi. l-lcncc the cottrtttis-

si., has dccidcd tu tra.sr'er excess olincome over c\pcnciiture to GEI{C C'apital Furrd. and al.so to

Cieneral Rcsc^,c as clecritled tj-onr tinre to tinrc. [:und available irr GI1llC C-aPital Ftrnd uill

bc utilizcd lirr cir;lital crllcuditttrc as ittrd u'hcll t'ecltttt.c(.l.

2. ACCOUNTING('0N\/ENTION

Thc f-inancitrI statemeut are prepared on the basis of historical cost col]velltion. unless otheru'isc

stated atrd on thc accrttal rrlethod of accotrrrting'

3. IN\'EST}TENI'S

l.l ln\,estlrcnls cl.ssiflccl as "lorrg tenrr iurcstmerrts" .rrc ciur.rccl itt er)sl". l'rttr isi,tl tbt tlce litir:' 'lllrcr'

tlran teprporarr,. is tl-tttclc itr carryitlg ctlst ol'st'tClt itlvcstnlents'

.l.l Inv,estnrerts classifiecl as "Current" are camied at los'e r of cost and fair value. Prol'isiorr lor short-

fall on the value ol.such investnrents is nrade tbr each investment consiclered individtrally and not

on a global basts.

1.3 cost inclucles acrluisitiolt cxpenses likc brokeragc. tfttllsli'l' statltlls

I g 4. FIxED ASSETs

4.1 Fixed Assets are stated at cost ol'acquisition inclusive o'f inw'ar^tl lrcight. drrties and taxcs and

incidental arrd clir.ect expenses related to acquisition. In rcspect o1'prolects itlvolVittrl cotrstl'ttclitttt'

related pre-operational e*perrses (including interest on loans tbr specific proJcct 1-rt'ior to its ctlttt-

plction)tbiltr part of the r,aluc of tlrc asscts capitali.zctl.

Fixed r\ssets receivecl by way olnon-rnonetary grlluts. (othcr tlran torvards thc L'orptts FutttJ)' lr|e

capiraltzcd at r alLte s statecl. by correslronding cretlit to C'apital Reserve'

5. DEPRECIATION

5.1 Depreciation is provrcled on writterr dor.rn rnethod as l)cr ratcs s1'lccitred in l'he Ittcotttc -

Rules, lg6l cxcept clcpreciation on cost atJiustnrent Iisirrg on accoLult rtt'collversiotl ol'lilrcign

c.r.roncy liabilities tbr acquisition of I'rxecl a.ssets. uhich is antortized oVer tlte residtral litc ot'thc

l'espectivc assets.
t7
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Itl t'cspcct ol'lttltl ttions to dcrlttcttort ll'ottt lircrl ir::cls,-lrrrirrg thc vclr'. tlcprcciirtion is considcrcdou
Irrconre tlrr \e I 196 I

(r. (; 1.. \ E It.,\ L

(rl Thc ('otttrttissiott dctct'tlirtctl letiremcrrl bcrritlt cost policl ancl its srrch an al)propl'iatc lirncl lirr
rctil'cl.llcllt llcltclll. ttl tlte ctttltlt[,rlcs tll'tlrc ( ()nmtl\\ton i\ c]clttc(l t(}uirtlrcr'\\ rth llte l)l'()\,lst()l] ')!
gl'atLlit-\r al"ltountins to lls. lo l-ircl<s.

\\rlrile llrtltlt.rrtirtg ttt'ttttutl ircc()unl. tlic tlb.icctiou reurrrtlirru irLrthcnticatirrg ol'signilicant urrcluccounling
polices (sch. l-l; hls beur clonc.

7. \llS('E[,LAl'iEOtrS t.Xl,t_\Dt'l'ttl{E

1.1 De lcrrccl I'c\ cltuc crpe tttlitttt'c is r riltert o11'rlvcr l pcntlcl ol'-S vcirrs lirlrn tlrc vr:al it i, incrrlreti

8. (;OVEIt\\iltN't- (;tt,,\Nt's/st tlstDll.]s

sl

(rl

NI (i()\el'lllllcllt !.1 lutls ol'tltc niltr.u'e ot'conlributiorr tr-ruurds capital cost ul'scttinq up pxUects arc
trcated us ('upital I{cscrvr-.

Ct'atlls itt t'espccl ol'spccil'ic llrcd asscts accpriletl irrc shou'rr us a clcdrrction
relati:d asscts.

tl'ont tltc cosl of

l{.1 (ittr,'et'turtcnt ql'ilIrts , srrbsrdv ilrc accoLrntcd on rculization ltiisis

9. FOREIGN CTIRRENC}' TTTANSACTION

9.1 Tratrsactiotts tlettotttilrated in tbreign currencv urc accourrtcd at thc crchan.uc rate [)l'cvailins rrt tlrc
date o1- tlre trurrsaction.

C'ttt'l't'ttt itsscts. lirt'ciqn currencv ltlans arrtl cLln'cnt irlttilitlcs trrc coltvel'ted at t[rc crcliatrgc l'lltc\
llrcvailittt lts. itt thc t'citt'entl artd the resLrltrrnt suirr 'loss is adjusted to cost o1'flxcd asscts. il'rhc
lbt"'igtl cLlt'l'crtcv liattilit.v I'clittcs to llxr-'cl asscts. arrti in othe'r'cases is consiclcreclto rer,'enuc. t )

I O. 'I'AXATION

(;lrR('beirrg sti'ttLrtot'\'corntttission cstablisltecl rurder'flrc l:lcctricitr ,Act.2(X).1 arrrl is carn,inu stalrrturr
attrl rcgulatorv lirnciion us luid dou n in tlrc Act.

Ilcrtcc, rrll its lirrtctiorrs are lirnctions ot'Statc and in r,ierr rrl'sar-uc.
r-xcrnpt 1i'ont the provisitlns ot'tlre Irrcotue-tax Act. l()(r I .

the surplLrs. il- an-r is cunsirle lctl

I l. ('t)l'l'csporttlirtu ligtrlcs lirr the prer ious ligLrrcs harc bccrr lcuroupecl '' reilrnlnue(1. *'lrr--r'crcr l.lcccssrr'\,.

12. Scltctltrlcs I to l-l itt'c artnerccllo iurd lirrnr arr rrrtcgral plt'r ()l tht: IJairrrcc Shcct us at -l l'' Vlarch lO()liunrl
tltc lrtcontc attd [:xpcnditure Accoulrt lbr thc vcar enrlctl ()n that datc.
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Guiarat Elecuicitu Begulatoly Gommlssion

1st Floor, Neptune Tower, Opp. Nehru Bridge,

Ashram Road, Ahmedabad-38o 009. (Guiarat) INDIA

Phone : +91 -79-26580350 Fax : +91 -79-26584542

email : gerc@gercin.org visit us : www.gercin.org


